

## CABINET OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS – POST MEETING SUMMARY

His Excellency the Governor Mr. Martyn Roper, OBE, chaired the meeting of the Cabinet held on Friday, 10<sup>th</sup> December 2021 in the Cabinet Conference Room, Government Administration Building.

All Ministers and Members of Cabinet were present.

## At this meeting Cabinet:

- Approved the renewal of lease of storage premises for the Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions;
- Approved the reallocation of funding from identified savings within Judicial Administration totalling \$1,843,875;
- Confirmed approval granted by circulation on 8<sup>th</sup> December 2021 for the reallocation of funding from identified savings within the Ministry of Tourism and Transport totalling \$250,000;
- Confirmed approval granted by circulation on 8<sup>th</sup> December 2021 for the purchase of land on Cayman Brac seafront land Block 107A, Parcels 127 and 128;
- Confirmed approval granted by circulation on 8<sup>th</sup> December 2021:
  - o The purchase of land Block 59A Parcel 251; and
  - Reallocation of appropriation funding from identified savings within the Ministry of Home
     Affairs and the Ministry of District Administration and Lands totalling \$800,000:
- Confirmed approval granted by circulation on 8<sup>th</sup> December 2021 for reallocation of appropriation for funding from identified savings in the Ministry of Home Affairs to the Ministry of District Administration and Lands totalling \$5,600,000:
- Approved the 2022 Statistical Publication and Dissemination Calendars;
- Approved in accordance with section 78 of the National Pensions Act (2012 Revision) the appointment of Ms. Natisha Nicole Ramroop as Deputy Chair to the National Pensions Board and the removal of Mr. Daniel Peterson from the Board;
- Approved the purchase of land on Little Cayman Block 80A Parcel 226;
- Approved the reallocation of funding from identified savings within the Ministry of Home Affairs to the Ministry of Youth, Sports, Culture and Heritage totalling 417,520.33;
- Approved in accordance with the Cadet Corps Act (2021 Revision) the following appointments to
  the Cayman Islands Cadet Corps Committee; Robert Scotland Chair and Member; Adrian Seales
   Vice Chair and Member; Lyneth Monteith Member; Natasha Bodden Member; Ventisha
  Connolly Member; Henderson Hunte Member and John Christian Member;
- Approved the reallocation of funding from identified savings within the Ministry of Investment, Innovation and Social Development totalling \$3,301,713;

- Approved the Control of Covid-19 (Travel) (Amendment) (No.2) Regulations, 2021, the Control and Management of Covid-19 (No.2) (Amendment) Regulations, 2021 and the issuance of directives that persons requiring PCR tests for travel purposes will be require to cover the costs of the service effective 17<sup>th</sup> December 2021;
- Noted the Financial Report for the period 1st January 2021 31st October 2021.

## Published by the Cabinet Office on Thursday, 16th December 2021.

## **Guidance Notes:**

- 1. Post meeting summaries will be published by the Cabinet Office following confirmation of the Minutes.
- 2. Only a summary of the decisions will be published.
- 3. Cabinet discussions will not be disclosed.
- 4. Summaries of decisions of a sensitive nature, matters of national security, those where publication breaches regional or international conventions and those relating to personal privacy will not be disclosed.
- 5. Post meeting summaries will be available on gov.ky and the Cayman Islands Government's digital channels.

